
PETROLEUM ADMINISTRATION FOR WAR 
SUITE 245, NIELLIE ESPERSON BUILDING 

HOUSTONl TEXAS 

July 1, 1943-

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission, 
Santa Fe, 

New Mexico. 

Thank you very much for your l e t t e r dated June 28, enclosing 
Order No. 541 establishing 160-acre spacing for gas wells i n the 
Fulcher Basin Field, San Juan County. 

Director-in-Charge. 



PETROLEUM ADMINISTRATION FOR WAR 

SUITE 245, MELLIE ESPERSON BUILDING 

HOUSTONlTEXAS 

July 6, 1943-

Nev? Mexico O i l Conservation Co;nmission, 
Santa Fe, 

New Mexico. 

Thank you very much for your l e t t e r of June 29, enclosing 
Order No. 541 establishing 160-acre spacing for gas wells i n 
the Fulcher Basin Field, San Juan County. 

Yours very t r u l y , 

D. E. Buchanan, 
Director-in-Charge. 



C " CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

July 9, 1943 

ltr. Van Ihaqpcn 
Southern Union Production Cawpany 
Burt Buildirig 

Bear Tan: 

Pardon the lateness of a$r reply ta your letter of Jane 
30 but I bave been back, in Washington Tor tlie pact two Keeks. 

I here been advised that a copy of our ottder regaining 
160 acre well spacing in the Fulcher Baaia wt sect to Hr. 
M« L# JBgrfiald of the P.A.VI., vdth & copy a£ the latter of 
traaaaaittal to yoa at Dallas. Tiae copies of tha order wax* 
delivered -to Judge Kiker to bs forwarded on to your eoejpany 
several «©*&s ago; however, I am enc1oaixi& a copy for your 
personal file with, thia latter. 

With kindest personal regards* 

Very truly yours, 

John li* Kelly 
Director 

JfBUI© 



SOUTHERN U N I O N PRODUCTION C O M P A N Y 

BURT BUILDING 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

June 30, 1943 

Mr, John M. Kelly, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear John: 

We hare not heard anything recently on our petition to the 
New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission, regarding tne 160-acre 
well spacing at Fulcher Basin in San Juan County, New Mexico, 

Please advise the present status of th is petit ion. 

Tours very tru ly 

Van Thompson 

vT:ar 

"V. 

ILLEGIBLE 



CIL CONSERVATION GOMLSSIOr 
SAIITA FE, NEW EEXICO 

June 29, 1§43 
A 

m. .:. L. rieyfial4 
Assistant District Director 
Natural Gas k Hatural Gasoline Di 
Patoeleua AdfidjiUtratiao for War 
Nellie Eaparson Buildii* 
Houston, faaa* 

Dear Mr* ^ayflsldt 

aooonfe 
of the Southern rJni 
copy of the well si 

:.a Van 

to 
John H. Sally 
Director. 

ISf* Thompson 
attaching a 

ILLEGIBLE 



L CONSERVATION COMMISSIO 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

CTILxrS 
cc Clyde Parrieh 

ILLEGIBLE 



• CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

ILLEGIBLE 



iL CONSERVATION COMMISSIO. 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

my 14, 1943 

ILLEGIBLE 



SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY 
B U R T B U I L D I N G 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

May 5, 1943 

Mr. John M. Kelly, Director 
New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear John: 

Will you please mail a copy of the well spacing order for Fulcher 
Basin to the following, when i t has been approved: 

Mr. M. L . Mayfield 
Assistant Dis t r i c t Director 
Natural Gas & Natural Gasoline Division 
Petroleum Administration For War 
Mellie Esperson Building 
Houston, Texas 

In talking with Mr. Mayfield today, he said that sometimes the mail 
got misdirected in the o f f i c e , and that i f you would mail i t direct 
to him, he would he sure to get i t . 

Thank you f o r a l l the assistance you gave me during the hearing last 
week. 

Yours very t r u l y 

Van Thompson 

VT:ar 



}IL CONSERVATION COMMISSI 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

April 8, 1943 

Kr. j . c. Raid, Vice-President. 
Southern Union Production Corapeny 
Burt Building 
Dallas, Texas 

Re: Case fio. 40 
within 

Dear Mr. Reid: 

z: 

The 
captioned mattery 
with other 
Commission sits 
should, therafi 
with such sworn 
s uppo rt̂ of~~your pe 

well 

the above 
M., ApHl 27, together 
r this pmrpose the 
ial capieity. Ton 

umsntary evidence in 

Very truly yoars, 

John M. Kelly 
Director 

Chief Clerk & Legal Advisor 

CBLiMS 

co K. A. Kiker 
Santa Fe 

ILLEGIBLE 



SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY 
B U R T B U I L D I N G 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

February l*t 1943 

•ew Mexico Oil Conservation Cowaiaeion 
Beit &71 v 

3anta fa, Row Mexioo 

Atttttlftfll ffira i m Mi KaUr 
deatlenent 

The Ajjpliouat, who ie a principal owner of oi l aad gee leases Sa taa 
Faleher Basis field in 8m Swm County, Hew lestee* hereby petitioaa 
tha Gomissioa for authority to establish a ualfora spaaing plan of 
saa gas well pa; 166 aeres of undivided state or faa leas* owed or 
leased by the Appliooat. tha loeatios of eaoh wall ie to ba not oloeer 
then 330 feet to any lease or 160-aore unit line* 

Far the purpose of this petition, the Fulcher Basin field i s defined to 
eonsist of tha following loads! 

motions 34 sod 35* fowehip 30 Uorth, linage U Vest* £*tt*?Wll* 
.motions 1. 8, 3, 2% 10§ I la I t aad 13, Township St Rorth* 

itenge l i Sleet. S i M. p. S, * 
Sections ? , 19, 18, 19, SO aad Sl , Township £9 florthf Bangs 

11 feat, if, 8* P. M# 

A aap of the urea deaoribed is attached. 

A spacing plan as outlined above for state and faa lead will eaabla the 
Applicant to establish a uniform spaaing rule far a l l i ts lead ia the 
field, Including federal load under tha jurisdietion of taa W# 6* 
Geological airvay* this will staterlaily assist the Applicant ia getting 
approval froa the PetrcXeua Administrator For «•», aad the War Production 
Board for authority to dri l l additional walls ia this area* 

Taa applicant supplies al l of the nasfcets of the Southern Union Saa Coapeny 
ia lite vicinity of Faralngton, Albuquerque, &s»»a fag BsraaUllo, &os loaas 
sad Balsa* In addition to tha human needs of approximately 1B,000 dooestie 
oonsunera, i t also supplies large industrial eoosuaera suoh as tha A«T,a S*F* 
Railway aiopB, tha Albuijuerque Mr Base, four power pleats* hospitals, 
laundries and several other industrials, all. ef which eontribate directly or 
indirectly to the war effort* 



It, 



SOUTHERN U N I O N PRODUCTION COMPANY 
BURT BUILDING 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

March 9, 1943 

New Mexico O i l Conservation Commission 
Box 871 

Santa Fe, New Mexico 

A t t e n t i o n : Mr. John M. 

G-entlemen: 

I n support of our p e t i t i o n of February 17, f o r au thor i ty to 
locate a gas w e l l i n or near the center of a 160-acre undivided 
t r a c t o f land, i n the Fulcher Basin f i e l d , we are enclosing 
two photostat ic copies of a l e t t e r from the Petroleum Adminis­
t r a t i o n For War. 

We would appreciate i t i f you would keep us informed of the 
progress of t h i s p e t i t i o n . 

The peti t ioner should e f fe r the 
or iginal in evidence or receive 
permission to substitute a photostatic 
or other copy at the hearing. Thus 
f a r , the l e t t e r is merely informative 
to th;; Commission i n an administrative 
aspect. 

Tours very t r u l y 

SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY 

Van Hompson 

VT:ar 
Enc. - 2 



PETROLEUM ADMINISTRATION FOR WAR 
SUITE 245, MEUJC ESPERSON BUILDING 

HOUSTON, TEXAS 

February 8, 1943. 

Subject: Gas Well Spacing, 
Fulcher Basin Field, 
San Juan Co., N« M. 

Southern Union Producing Company, 
Burt Building, 

Dallas, Texas. 

A t t ' n ; Mr. J. C. Raid, vice-Presidant. 

.Gentlemen: 

jSnclosed ia copy of letter to Mr. E. A. Hanson, TJ. S. Geological 
Survey, with reference to gas well spacing problems i n Fulcher Basin 
Field, arising out of the applications which you have f i l e d for 
exception to Conservation Order 14-68. 

We would direct your attention particularly to that paragraph on 
petitioning th9 New Mexico Conservation Commission for 160-acre 
field-wide development. 

I t is our understanding that, at least following precedent, the 
Commission claims no alternative but to consider d r i l l i n g permits on 
the basis of 40-acre units unless and u n t i l it-*has received and 
approved a petition from an operator covering any plan at variance with 
the 40-acre unit plan. 

In the l i g h t of your three applications for exception to Jf-68, 
and your disclosed purpose to d r i l l additional wells i n this Field 
from tiiu.8 to time, this OfficS believes i t would be in the interest of 
a l l concerned i f you would f i l e with the Commission a petition 
requesting 160-acre field-wide spacing, and to provide for locating 
future wells in the center of such units. 

I f i t is feasible to establish such a program through the media 
of f i l i n g a petition with the State and, later, a Form. 214-a with the 
Petroleum Administration for Y/ar, you would be relieved of a great deal 
of burdensome work and delay in connection with future d r i l l i n g 
operations. 

Your comments w i l l be appreciated. >« 

.closure 984 District Director of 
Natural Gas and Natural Gasoline Division. 

: iri'. A. Hanson. 



UNITED STATES 
DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

GEOLOGICAL SURVEY 
F. 0. Box 997 

Roswell, New *iexioo 
February 26, 191+3 

New Mexico Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Pe, New Mexico 

Gentlemen} 

V/e have been informed by the Southern Union Production 
Company that a petition has been f i l e d with the Commission to 
establish a uniform spacing plan of one gas well per 160 acres on 
undivided State or fee land owned or leased by the applicant, the 
location of each well to be not closer than 330 feet to any lease 
of 160 acre unit l i n e , i n the Fulcher Basin f i e l d , San Juan County, 
Mew ̂ exieo. 

Conservation Order M-68 limits the use of materials for 
gas wells to one well per 6i|0 acre d r i l l i n g unit. An approved 
exception to the order must be obtained before d r i l l i n g may be 
permitted on a smaller unit. In April 192+2» Carroll and Cornell 
were granted an exception to d r i l l gas wells on 160 aore d r i l l i n g 
units on 22i+0 acres of Federal lands in Sees* 1, 2, 10, 11, 12, 13, 
l l i and 15, T. 29 N., E. 12 W. No wells have been d r i l l e d under 
this exoeption. In granting the Carroll and Cornell exoeption, 
the WPB provided that each well must be at least I98O feet from 
a l l other wells, and that each well be at least 990 feet from any 
lease l i n e , property l i n e , or subdivision line which separates 
unconsolidated property interest. More recently the Southern 
Union Production Company f i l e d three applications for exceptions 
to d r i l l on 160 aore units, two on fee land i n the SÊ - Sec. 2 
and mk Sec. 3, T. 29 N., R. 12 Y»., and one on Federal land in 
the SW|- Sec. 18, T. 29 H., R. 11 W. 

The majority of lands i n the productive area of the 
Fulcher Basin f i e l d as developed to date are Federal lands. I t is 
the intention of this office to require lessees and operators of 
the Federal lands to locate a l l future wells in the center of 160 
acre tracts unless i t is necessary to deviate therefrom by reason 
of unfavorable topography, or to prevent drainage by wells other­
wise located on offsetting State and fee lands. 



The d r i l l i n g of wells in the center of 160 acre d r i l l i n g 
units as a field-wide development program for development only of 
gas production is preferred by the Houston office of the Petroleum 
Administration for War and appears to be the most logical pattern 
under a l l known conditions. Approval by the Commission of such 
well spacing on State and fee lands in the Fulcher Basin f i e l d w i l l 
assist greatly i n closer cooperation toward equitable development 
and should encourage uniform withdrawal and greater ultimate re­
covery of gas from the f i e l d . In the case of diverse ownership of 
lands within a 160 acre unit based on legal subdivisions, i t is 
hoped that passage of pending State legislation w i l l authorize unit­
ization of separate tracts i n order to accomplish the beneficial 
purposes of such uniform well spacing pattern. 

ERNEST A. HANSON, 
Supervisor, Oil & Gas Operations. 

co-Mr. D. E. Buchanan, PAW, 
Houston, Texas. 



SOUTHERN U N I O N PRODUCTION COMPANY 
B U R T B U I L D I N G 

DALLAS, TEXAS 

February 17, 1945 

Mr. John Kelly 
State Oil Conservation Commission 
Santa Fe, New Mexico 

Dear Mr. Kelly 

I am. enclosing two copies of a p e t i t i o n f o r au thor i ty t o locate 
a l l f u t u r e wel l s on state and fee lends i n Fulcher Basin i n the 
Center of a 160-acre undivided t r a c t of land, f o r the approval o f 
the Commission. 

Your cooperation i n the matter i s g rea t ly appreciated. Any 
add i t iona l information needed w i l l be furnished immediately. 

Yours very t r u l y 

SOUTHERN UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY 

Van Thompson 

VT:sr 



OIL CONSERVATION COMMISSION 
SANTA FE, NEW MEXICO 

February %U% 1943 

A 

Swfchon 'jnion Frrviuction Carapany ' 
Bart iiuiJxilag s^^>\ v-
Dallas, feesas / / ^ \ \ 

/'*/ ! i 
Attention: Vail Thoapaon 

Kes Southern Uniim l h ^ ^ U ^ Cô pmyfe petition 
for 160 acre ipa t̂an f̂or saa wella ln a 

J3en>l!»n County. 

Dear Nr. Thompson J / / \ \ \ > 
/ / \ \ _ 

Tour petition In the above captioned matteri 
enclosed in your V&ter of Ffcbrut̂ rjr17, will have the 
direct attention ofW. Kelly on hit return to Santa Fe 
in th© nesst fen ,day»«. •• 

/ / ' ' A Very truly yours, 
/ / \ \ 
/ ? \ \ John fit Kelly 
• > j j Director 

^ ~ Chief Clerk & Legal Advisor 

CHLIMS 



mmmm mmm PRODUCTION COMPASS 
Dallas, Texas 

1104 Burt Building 
February 17, 1943 

Mr. I . Holly Poo 
Director of Natural GAS & Gasoline Division 
Office of PetroleuJa Coordinator 
Saw Interior Building 
Washington, D* C. 

tegardlne Application for %aeirtlon te M-fia. r.««« f^r ft-fjf 

Dear Mr. Poe: 

Oa January 5, 1943, we filed a request for an exoeption te M-68t covering 
the drilling of a gas well ln Fulcher Bada, Sen Juan County, New Mexico. 

This application was assigned Caae No, G-5S6, and was approved by the War 
Produetion Board en February 8, 1943* The location of the well aa approved 
wee to be in the Center of the SL% of the RSfc of Section 3, Township £9 
North, Range 12 West* 

On the recommendation of the U. S. Geological Surrey in Roe well, New Mexico, 
ve wish to further amend thia application so that the well earn he located in 
the Center of this mfc of Seotion 3, Township 29 North, Bang* IS lest. Thie 
will place the well in the exact Center of the 160-acre tract instead of ia 
the Center of a 40-acre tract within tha 160 acree. A aap of the new location 
ie attached. 

I t i s believed that thie new location will allow for a more uniform spacing 
plan for future gas wells in thie field. 

The new location on the drilling unit haa already been verbally approved by 
the U. S. Geological Survey, and the K«w Mexico State Oil end Gas Commission. 

fours very truly 

ammmi UNION PRODUCTION COMPANY 

J . C* Held 
Tiae President 

JCRiar 

eef Mr* Foster Morrell 
V. S. Geological Surrey 

Mr, John M. Kelly 
Oil Conservation Corals si on 
Santa Fe, Sew Mexico 

Office of Petroleum Coordinator 
Houston, Texas 


